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THE PRESIDENT, NDAC COMMITTEE AND MEMBERS

The Onderberg Species Bonanza takes place next week and Gustav
and his team has again excelled with the preparations for this superb
event. Gustav ons hoop dat julle ‘n baie geseende toernooi sal he en
dat die weer en visse saam werk. Vanaf NDHK baie dankie nogmaals
vir al julle harde werk met die nodige reelings, dit word opreg
waardeur. To all our members travelling to Barra please travel safe
and may you all have a great comp.

Preparations for the Inhaca Challenge are going very well and we are
very happy to announce a new major sponsor for the event. Dave
Louw from MRA Insurance Brokers has come on board and is now the
lnew major sponsor. This year’s challenge will be called the MRA
Inhaca Challenge. Again to the entire Inhaca committee my sincere
appreciation and thanks for all your hard work. Dolf Botha who
travels from Maputo for every meeting and has handled things in
Maputo for us many thanks for your commitment.

The next tackle box will be held on the 26" April and will be on bait
{rigging and presentation. This promises to be another great evening
with our local experts sharing their knowledge. Please attend this and
give us your feedback on what you as members would like to be
presented at our tackle boxes.

The angler of the month is Willie Coetzee who released two sailfish at
Inhaca during last month. Well done Willie!

The club has received a major upgrade and we have replaced and
extended the roof over the entire veranda. The club hopes to use this
[new facility for all our future club functions. Thank you to Quinton
Hamel who did the roof and structure.

Yours in angling
Edwin Freeman
NDAC Chairman
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Committee / Komitee
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RECORDS OFFICIAL

VOORSITTER / EDWIN FREEMAN 083 628 3902 wokini@vodamail.co.za
CHAIRMAN

VISI VOORSITTER / GUSTAV VAN STADEN 083 633 5388 gustav@siyalima.co.za
VICE CHAIRMAN

ERE PRESIDENT / PAUL WHITAKER 082 807 1070 pwhitaker@global.co.za
HONORARY PRESIDENT

SEKRETARIS / JOHAN VAN DER WALT 082 922 6574 Johan@bunduenterprises.co.za
SECRETARY

KLUB KAPTEIN / GLEN COERTZEN 083 460 8515 gcpack@inx.co.za
CLUB CAPTAIN

TESOURIER / BRAD VAN ZYL 082 957 8736 brad@pest.co.za
TREASURER

VEILIGHEIDS OFFISIER / LOUIS DU PREEZ 082702 1749 makisaki@telkomsa.net
SAFETY OFFICER

ASSISTENT VEILIGHEIDS OFFISIER / GERT CONRADIE 082 898 8150 gcperformance@gmail.com
ASSISTANT SAFETY OFFICER

REKORS OFFISIER / RENIER SLABBERT 079 87597 26 renierslabberté9@gmail.com

ASSISTANT INHACA

PRO / HENRY DE PRADINES 082 556 5820 depradines@vodamail.co.za
TACKLE BOX

PRO / LEE FREEMAN 082 885 5623 fec@webmail.co.za
TACKLE BOX ASSISTANT

PRO / HANO PIENAAR 082377 8172 pienair@vodamail.co.za
TACKLE BOX ASSISTANT

NUUSBRIEF & WEBWERF / DENISE CAREY 082 887 0666 ndac.angling@nashuaisp.co.za
NEWSLETTER & WEBSITE

ONTWIKKELING / SAM BOTHA 084 805 3077 twosummers@nashuaisp.co.za
DEVELOPMENT JUNIORS

VOORSITTER / GUSTAV VAN STADEN 083 633 5388 gustav@siyalima.co.za
CHAIRMAN OSB

ASSISTENT / HENRY DE PRADINES jnr 082 856 6809 henry@weed-control.co.za
ASSISTANT OSB

VOORSITTER / GAVIN MARTINS 083 263 6035 gavin.martins@gmail.com
CHAIRMAN INHACA

TOERNOOI OFFISIER / WAYNE HUDDLESTONE 083 325 0653 superbrent@mweb.com
TOURNAMENT OFFICER INHACA

ASSISTENT / HANO PIENAAR 082377 8172 piendir@vodamail.co.za
ASSISTANT INHACA

ASSISTENT / WERNER POTGIETER 083 676 0379 sales@bcnspt.co.za

Email:

ndac.angling@nashuaqisp.co.za

Twitter:

@ndacangling

http://www.facebook.com/pages

—

Facebook:

/NDAC/322091261222965
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Competition Dates / Kompetisie Datums:

SADSAA TOURNAMENT CALENDAR 2016
MONTH DATE TOURNAMENT
JANUARY 6-9 SODWANA BAY CLUB COMP
FEBRUARY 15-19 MYNMANNE
12-15  BILLFISH INTER PROVINCIAL
17-20 RICHARDS BAY BILLFISH CLASSIC
MARCH 15-19 BOTTOM FISH NATIONALS
APRIL 11-15 MDSAA ALL INLAND & CLUB CHAMPS
11-14 NDHK ONDERBERG SPESIE BONANZA-BARRA
24-28  GAME FISH NATIONALS

MAY 10-14 TUNA NATIONALS
23-27 NDHKINHACHA CHALLENGE
JUNE 24 SAD & SAA
JULY 4-7 HOEDSPRUIT DEVELOPMENT
11-15  SAILFISH INTER PROVINCIAL
AUGUST 20 EXPO

SEPTEMBER 22-24 JOZINI TIGER FISH BONANZA

OCTOBER 2-5 ALBATROS BOTTOM DEVELOPMENT
29-30 ADHK BABER COMP

NOVEMBER 7-11 MDSAA & OET BILLFISH & GAMEFISH
14-18  BILLFISH 15000
21-15 HEAVY & LIGHT TACKLE NATIONALS

HOST/VENUE
SODWANA
SUDWANA
RICHARDS BAY
RBSBC

PORT ELIZABETH
SODWANA
MOSAMBIEK
SHELLY BEACH
MILLERS POINT
MOSAMBIEK
AGM
SODWANA
SODWANA
AGM

JOZINI
RICHARDS BAY
LOSKOP
SODWANA
SODWANA

Wahoo

ono.
Scientific name: Acanthocybium solandri

Wahoo is a scombrid fish found worldwide in tropical and subtropical seas. It is best known to sports
fishermen, as its speed and high-quality flesh make it a prize game fish. In Hawaii, the wahoo is known as

Higher classification: Acanthocybium
Conservation status: Least Concern (Population stable)
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Competition Dates / Kompetisie Datums:

PRETORIA DIEPSEE HENGEL KLUB

PRETORIADEEP SEAANGLING CLUB

TO ALL PROVINCIAL AND CLUB CHAIRMEN

PRETORIA DEEP SEA ANGLING CLUB IS PROUD TO INVITE YOU TO THE SAILFISH INTERCLUB.
THE INTERCLUB WILL BE HOSTED BY PRETORIA DEEP SEA ANGLING CLUB.

THE TOURNAMENT WILL BE HELD AT SODWANA, KWAZULU-NATAL ON

11 July 2016 TO 15 July 2016.

REGISTRATION WILL BE AT LEATHER BACKS, SODWANA ON 10 July 2016 BETWEEN
16:00 AND 17:00.

FISHING DAYS WILL BE 11 July 2016 TO 15 July 2016.
TEAMS WILL CONSIST OF 4 PERSONS INCLUSIVE OF AN ANGLING SKIPPER.

THE ENTRY FEE WILL BE R4 000.00 PER TEAM, CLUB; IT WILL INCLUDE THE COST OF YOUR OPENING AND
CLOSING FUNCTIONS, AS WELL AS A SHIRT AND REFRESHMENTS AT THE WEIGH IN. A GILLY WILL BE AN EXTRA
R880.00 PER GILLY.

CLUBS CAN ENTER TWO [2] TEAMS.
THE LINE CLASS WILL BE 10KG LINE ONLY. IT WILL BE A RELEASE TOURNAMENT ONLY.
ONLY SAILFISH WILL COUNT. SADSAA SCORING SYSTEM WILL BE USED.

BOATS, FUEL, BAIT, ACCOMMODATION AND OTHER MEALS ARE NOT INCLUDED.
ENTRY FORM TO BE COMPLETED IN FULL AND RETURNED BY ALL TEAMS NO LATER THAN

TOURNAMENT OFFICERS: HANS DU PREEZ [VICE CHAIRMAN NORTHERN GAUTENG DSAA] CELL: 082 923 7008, E-
MAIL: hans@chdupre.com, ADDRESS: PO BOX 80242, DOORNPOORT 0017 PRETORIA.
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NATAL DEEP SEA r*\f.\
ANGLING ASSOCIATION A

2016 GAME FISH JUNIOR NATIONALS SHELLY BEACH

Your Province is invited to send a team of 3 anglers under 16 and under 19 to participate in the above tournament to be held at the Shelly
Beach Ski Boat Club. Details are as follows:

Dates: 17 JULY 2015 — 22 JULY 2015 (18 - 22 July fishing days)

SHELLY BEACH SKI BOAT CLUB
Venue:

R 8000.00 per team which includes Boats, Boat Packs, 1 x 5kg bait per day and meals. Entry fee
Entry Fee: excludes Boat Fuel and Accommodation. Boat Fuel and oil are for the team’s own account. Fuel
deposit of R 6000 payable before 3rd July 2016 (refund on fuel not used or accounts to be settled
at Prize Giving). Only one manager or adult per team is included in the entry fee. All other parents
or guests must advise Shelly Beach Ski Boat Club (039 315 1476) shellyp@venturenet.co.za if they
wish to attend meals; taking note they may not sit with the teams. Team managers may not go on
the competition boats. Some boats may have a Gillie on board who works for the skipper.
10kg line will be supplied by SADSAA (3 spools per team) to the competitors free of charge. ONLY
THE LINE SUPPLIED BY SADSAA MAY BE USED. No Braid may be used.

Line Class:

Rules: IGFA/SADSAA Rules & Point Scoring_ As per attached Rules

Registration will take place in the clubhouse of the Shelly Beach Ski Boat Club on Sunday the 17

July 2016 18h00. All entry fees to be paid up and teams registered before commencement. NO

MONIES TO BE PAID AT SHELLY BEACH ALL MONIES MUST BE PAID INTO THE NDSAA ACCOUNT

BEFORE REGISTRATION.

Briefing and Boat draw will take place at the Shelly Beach Ski Boat Club on Sunday 17 July 2016 at
Briefing: 19h30. Dress code: Provincial step-out dress.

Monday to Thursday dinner’s attendance compulsory: Dress Code: Provincial Beach-wear.

Prize Giving: Prize Giving will take place at the Shelly Beach Ski Boat Club on Friday 22 July 2016 at 18h00.
Dress code: Provincial step-out dress.

It is mandatory that all teams are present at all functions

Daily weigh-in: Weigh-in Monday to Friday will be 14h00 — 16h00 and take place at the Shelly Beach Ski Boat Club,
extra time of one hour every day except Friday.

Closing date for entries: FRIDAY 27 MAY 2016

R 8000.00 (excludes accommodation and fuel)
Entry Fee Payment R 6000.00
& Fuel Deposit Payable to: NDSAA
Due is to be paid by entry Standard Bank, Pinetown
closing date: Branch Code: 04 56 26

Account No. 250 330 806

Please fax deposit completed entry forms to:
0312056310 OR e-mail: office@ndsaa.co.za
Teams are responsible for arranging and settling for their own accommodation.
Breakerview Accommodation 039 315 7160
Accommodation: Emerald Cove Accommodation 039 315 5284
Ristanys Accommodation 039 315 6924
Must Byt Accommodation 082 777 7324 or 082 730 8401
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Venves & Dates 2016
ENTRANCE FEES ARE R500 PER TEAM. TEAMS CONSIST OF
1 OR 2 MEMBERS ONLY. PAYMENTS ARE AS PER ‘CAST-
FOR-CASH’ TABLE OF PAYMENTS.
13 February 2016: Kwena Dam (06h00 — 15h00)
12 March 2016: Vygeboom Dam (06h00 — 15h00)
09 April 2015: Nyaka Dam (06h00 — 15h00)
14 May 2015: De Hoop Dam (07h00 — 15h00)
11 June 2015: Vygeboom Dam (07h00 — 15h00)
09 July 2015:  Driekoppies Dam (07h00 — 15h00)
13 August 2015: Driekoppies Dam (07h00 — 15h00)

10 September 2015: Njaka Dam (06h00 — 15h00

* Please note that due to the dropping water levels of our dams, and

certain other factors that might be out of our control, we might have
to change venues during the course of the season. If this needs to be
done, we will notify everybody of any changes as best as we can with

at least two weeks’ notice before the affected event.

FINAL
07-09th October 20146: De Hoop Dam
06h00 - 16h00 (Saturday)
06h00 - 13h00 (Sunday)

mikecronje82@gmail.com

https://twitter.com/LowveldBass

https://www.facebook.com/pages/Lowveld-
Bass-Trail/1534861846757205

All anglers are welcome!!!!
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BONANZA

Good luck to all fishermen competing in the
Onderberg Species/Spesie Bonanza 2016.

May the best team win, please travel safe. Have a look at the
following links and make sure that you have the correct
documents to travel to Mozambique.
https://www.aa.co.za/services/travel-services/into-
africa/cross-border-information/mozambigue.html

http://www.mozambiquehappenings.co.za/traveltips.htm

All members fishing in the Barra
competition please ensures that your club
membership fees are paid up to date.

Alle lede wat in die Barra kompetiesie
hengel maak asseblief seker dat jou lede
gelde vir die jaar tot op datum betaal is.
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Notice Board / Kennisgewings Bord:

Nuwe lidmaatskap aansoeke / New member

requests*:
Mr. | Z Barkas Zayre
Mr. | K | Cole Kimbal
Mr. | CA | Kapp Charles Anton

*Besware kan skriftelik aan sekretaris gerig word /
Objections can be addressed to secretary in writing

Posbus/P.O Box 725, Nelspruit, 1200

Tuesday 26 APRIL 2016
CLUB HOUSE @ 18h00

BAIT RIGGING & PRESENTATION
Wayne Huddlestone 07 April

All welcomel!!

WELKOM AAN DIE VOLGENDE NUWE LEDE
/

WELCOME TO THE FOLLOWING NEW | e e e e e e e e e - _J

MEMBERS

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
© Dennis Holmaes Dasians = www, CliganOl.com/65466 :
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Rion Miljo
Wiaan De Wet
Frans Labuschagne

Pieter Stroh Bank account details:
NDAC
Standard Bank

Acc # 030286751
Branch code 052852

MEMBERSHIP FEES 2015/2016
Honorary Members: R 190pp
Seniors: R 340 + R 190 (Affiliation fees)
TOTAL: R 530pp
Family member: R 180 + R 190 (Affiliation fees)
TOTAL: R 370pp

Juniors: R 100 + R 190 (Affiliation fees)
TOTAL: R 290pp

Initial entrance fee: R 130 Adults; R 50 Juniors
(new members only)

Validity period: 01 August to 31 July annually
Contact person: Edwin Freeman (083 628 3902)
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ACCORDING TO CLUB RECORDS THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS SUBS FOR THE
PERIOD 01 AUGUST 2015 - 31 JULY 2016 HAVE NOT BEEN PAID TO DATE.

PLEASE SETTLE ASAP / CONTACT EDWIN FREEMAN FOR MORE INFO

P.O. BOX/POSBUS 172, NELSPRUIT, 1200
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15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28
29
30
31
32

NELSPRUIT EN DISTRIK HENGELKLUB

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr

Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.

Mnr.

Posbus 1086
P/Bag 81
Posbus 15338
Posbus 286
PO Box 14420
P o Box 40062
P o Box 40062
Posbus 1446
21 A LOST TRAIL EXT 5
Posbus 1085
Posbus 1169
Posbus 694
Posbus 47
Posbus 18427

Posbus 18427
Posbus 980
Posbus 480
Posbus 231

P O BOX 2131
PO Box 382
PO Box 12554
Posbus 3701
Posbus 368

P O Box 13458
Posbus 713

Posbus 214
Posbus 214

Posbus 214
P/bag X81

PO Box 3412
Posbus
Posbus 26702

SUBS UNPAID AS
AT

05-Apr-16

Komatipoort
Komatipoort

West Acres, Nelspruit
Karino

West Acres Nelspruit
Nelspruit

Nelspruit

Nelspruit

Nelspruit

Van der Bijl Park
Sabie

Witrivier

Malelane

Nelspruit

Nelspruit
Derdepoort Pretoria
Malelane
Hartebeesfontein
Van der Bijl Park
Komatipoort
Nelspruit
Whiteriver
Malelane

Laudium

Sonpark, Nelspruit

Malelane
Malelane

Malelane
Komatipoort
Whiteriver
Nelspruit

Steiltes, Nelspruit

1340
1340
1211
1204
1211
1200
1200
1200
1200
1900
1260
1240
1320
1200

1200
'0035
1320
2600
1900
1340
1200
1240
1320
0037
1206

1320

1320

1320
1340
1240
1200
1213
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35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

Mnr.

Mnr.

Mnr
Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.

Mnr.

Mev.
Mnr.

Mrs.

Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.
Mnr.

Mnr.

Mnr.

Mnr.
Mnr.

Posbus 130
Posbus 381, Sonpark
Posbus 301
Posbus 1424
Posbus 1424
Posbus 478
Posbus 633
P.O. Box 6296
P O Box 14745
Posbus 14378
PO Box 1384
PO Box 1384
Posbus 19784
Posbus 19784
Posbus 19784
Posbus 19784
Posbus 299
Posbus 1904
Posbus 401
Posbus 232
Posbus 42
Posbus 1380
PO Box 1512
PO Box 110
PO Box 1171
15 Nyala str
PO Box 1027
PO Box 14094

Malelane
Nelspruit
Kiepersol
Nelspruit
Nelspruit
Malelane
Nelspruit
Lydenburg
Nelspruit
West Acres, Nelspruit
Malelane
Malelane
Nelspruit
Nelspruit
Nelspruit
Nelspruit
Kiepersol
Faerie Glen, Pretoria
Komatipoort
Hectorspruit
Malelane
Hoedspruit
Malelane
Witrivier
Nelspruit
Witrivier
Sabie
Nelspruit

In January 2016 there were 90 members whose subs for the year were unpaid, we are now still on 63 members. To
those of you who have paid your subs thank you. To all members whose subs are still outstanding please make an

effort and pay your subs.

In Januarie 2016 was 90 lede se lede geld uitstaande; ons is tans op 63 lede wat nog nie betaal het nie. Baie dankie
aan die lede wat wel hulle lede geld getrou betaal. Alle lede wat se lede geld uitstaande is wend asseblief n poging

aan om julle lede gelde vir die jaar te betaal.
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Angler of the month / Hengelaar van die die maand:

This month’s angler of the month is Willie Coetzee;
he caught and released two sail fish that he caught

relezse s
in Mozambique-Inhaca 50 Ily.fs

April se hengelaar van die maand is Willie Coetzee,

hy het twee seilvisse gevang en “ge release” in A" Iers
Mosambiek by Inhaca /\/5/?/7/"&//2’

Baie geluk Willie

Any paid up member of the NDAC is eligible for the “Angler of the month” award which is a R200
giff voucher sponsored by Solly’s Anglers Nelspruit ...simply send in your pictures to qualify.
Winners will be announced in the Newsletter and receive their vouchers in the post. All pictures
received will be published in the Newsletter under the new “Members photos” section so please
send in your images to ndac.angling@nashuaqisp.co.za today!!!

Enige lid van die NDHK wie se ledegelde opbetaal is kan in aanmerking kom vir die "Hengelaar
van die maand” toekenning wat ‘n R200 geskenkbewys is geborg deur Solly’'s Anglers Corner
Nelspruit...dis eenvoudig, stuur net julle foto’s in om te kwadlifiseer. Wenners sal in die Nuusbrief

aangekondig word en die geskenbewys in die pos ontvang. Alle foto's wat ontvang word sal in

die Nuusbrief geplaas word onder ‘n nuwe afdeling “Lede se foto’s so stuur asseblief julle foto’s
vandag nog na hdac.angling@nashuaisp.co.zalll
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Advertisements / Advertensies:

T114 Fluoro T120 Perch

This new range of
Tiger Lures should
be available March
2016.

Please contact Denise Carey to . 1:]
advertise here... \Santneee
Tel: +27828870666 :
Email: ndac.angling@nashuaisp.co.za = : e
W

A

<L @i www.campcarlos.co.za
a y 5 info@campcarlios.co.za
A" Iens' 10% Discount on any "out of season”

accommadation offered to members of the NDAC™

/Vg/s/-ﬁré{/’t Ts&C'sapply...

FROM ONLY R250 PER MONTH!!
Your advertisement will also be posted on the NDAC facebook page and uploaded onto the NDAC website at no
L additional cost...




